

# 6 Ordinary Business

6.1 Town Planning Reports

6.2 General Reports

# 6.2.1 Appointment of committee members to the Nobelius Heritage Park and Emerald Museum Community Asset Committee

Responsible GM:Peter BenazicAuthor:Desiree Lovell

# **Recommendation(s)**

That the following appointments be made to the Nobelius Heritage Park and Emerald Museum Community Asset Committee for a two-year term.

- Pauline Murphy (President)
- Lynne Schrull (Secretary)
- Julia Bell (Treasurer)
- Kerry Champness
- Anne Carter
- Anne Deschepper

## Attachments

Nil

## **Executive Summary**

This report advises Council of the members elected to the Nobelius Heritage Park and Emerald Museum Community Asset Committee following the Biennial General Meeting held on 13 July 2023.

## Background

The Nobelius Heritage Park and Emerald Museum Committee operate as a Community Asset Committee of Cardinia Shire Council. The committee manages the daily operations of the Emerald Museum and surrounding Nobelius Heritage Park.

A total of six committee members were elected to the Nobelius Heritage Park and Emerald Museum Committee at the Biennial General Meeting (BGM) held on the 13 July 2023. The BGM was held at the Emerald Museum.

The current Instrument of Delegation (2020) for the Nobelius Heritage Park and Emerald Museum Community Asset Committee requires the committee of management to be made up of between five and ten members. The elected committee meets this requirement.

## **Policy Implications**

Nil

## **Relevance to Council Plan**

1.1 We empower our communities to be healthy, connected and resilient



**1.1.2** Enrich local identity and opportunities for the community to connect through art, history and cultural expression.

**1.1.3** Lead by example in creating an inclusive and welcoming community for all by facilitating community education, capacity building, connection and celebration of our diversity.

1.1.5 Work closely with the community to deliver programs that build community resilience, relating to a pandemic or other disasters.

#### **Climate Emergency Consideration**

Not applicable

#### **Consultation/Communication**

Council officers developed various promotional media in the lead up to the BGM, aiming to increase awareness within the community of the museum, and seek nominations to the committee of management. Mayor Tammy Radford chaired the nomination process and welcomed the new committee.

#### **Financial and Resource Implications**

Nil

#### **Conclusion**

The BGM of the Nobelius Heritage Park and Emerald Museum Community Asset Committee was held on the 13 July 2023. Six members were nominated to the committee.